Beach Access Points Inventory List

Beach Access
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Subdivision

Apffel Park
Beachtown
Palisade Palms
Stewart B
Stewart Beach
Seawall Urban Park
End of Seawall
Dellanera Park
Pocket Park #1
Sunny Beach
Beachside Vilage
Packet Park #2
10 Mile Road
Spanish Grant
Bermuda Beach
Pocket Park #3
11 Mile Road
Pirates Beach
Palm Beach
Pirates Beach West
13 Mile Road
15 Mile Road
16 Mile Road
Karankawa Beach
Indian Beach
Kahala Beach Estates
Silverleaf Resort
Dunes of West Beach
Sandhill Shores
Gateway-Sea Isle
San Jacinto-Sea Isle
Sea Isle Parking Lot
Sea Isle/Terramar
Isla Del Sol
Gulf Bivd. Isla Del Sol
Terramar Dr

Pocket Park # 4
2nd St. Bay Harbor
Miramar
Half Moon/Stavanger
Salt Cedar
Playa San Luis
Pointe San Luis 1
Pointe San Luis 2
Pointe San Luis 3
Pointe San Luis 4

On Beach or
Off Beach
3 Parking

On

On and off

Off
On and off
On
Off
Off
Off
On
On
Off
Off
On and off
Off
On
Off
On
Off
Off
Off
Cn
On
On
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
On
On
Off
Ooff
Oft

Linear
feet?

3887
24514 679t
1,595

2,640/3,653t

2,640
33,884
1,025
1,095
1,690
1,300
2,212
938
1,065
1,700
3,085
332
300
5,388
1,154
1,289
640
150
760
1,003
4,021
1,850
635
3,045
3,892
330
150
900
3,815
No beach
150
300
925
2,025
1,572
3,768
1,000
1,311
13,000 total

Beach
User Fee?

-\;es and frée 1

free
free
free

Yes and free

free
free
yes
yes
free
free
yes
free
free
free
Yes
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

# Parking

Spaces

available

7,000
329
162

400+

2,000
230
150

65
200
138
148
352

118on/580ff

118
277

2730ff

66
360

77

86
267

32
328

40
200

79

58
203
259
144

57
200
630

30

57
124
188
186
348

2.000+
600

120
100
100
100

2,506

BAP

Required

1_=15'
260
309
107
243
176
2,259
69
73
113
87
148
63
71
114
206
23
20
360
7
86
43
10
51
67
268
124
43
203
259
22
10
60
255
0
10

BAP
Parking
Spaces
No #
1200n/1810ff
162
880n/2010ft
No #
230
160
No #
No #
No #
148
352
No #
460ff
660n/2110off
273
No #
No #
No #
No #
No #
No #
No #
27
200
59
43
203
259
No #
No #
88
610
25
No #
No #

No #
No #
600ff
No #
No #
88
100
100
100
No #

Bollards
E&W? Any
?

Both, good
None-needed
Both, good
Both, good
None-needed
None-needed
None-needed
Both
Both, good
None-needed
None-needed
Both, good
None-needed
Both, good
None-needed
Both, good
None-needed
None-needed
None-needed
Both, good
Both, good
Both, good
None-needed
Nene-needed
None-needed
None-needed
None-needed
None-needed
Both, missing W
Both, good
None-needed
None-needed
None-needed
Both, good
Both. good
None-needed
Both, good
goed out of aligr
east, no missing
west, no missing
None-needed
None-needed
None-needed
None-needed
most are missing

Main Road Directional Street
Signage
2 BA signs at park entrance only
Need BA signs both sides
Need BAP signs on Seawall at E. Beach
Need BAP signs on E. Beach b4 lots
Seawall signs ok
Seawall signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ck
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
no signage on south of 3005
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 sign on So. gone, N. need H/C
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs ok
3005 signs need ADA on N & S signs
3005 signs ok
3005 signs need ADA on N & S signs

Dune
Walkover?
Type?.
no
yes both
yes/ADA
no
no
yes, ADA 57th
Y, concrete ADA
yes, ADA

no
yes, ADA
no, ADA needed
no
no, but needed
no

no
no, but needed
no
no, but needed
no
no
no
no, footpaths 2
no but needed
yes
yes/ADA
no

no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no, footpath
no
no
no
no
yes
yes/standard
yes/ADA
yes/ADA
n/a

Dune Walkover
Signage?
no, but needed
yes

yes
no, but needed
yes

no, but needed

no footpath signage  yes, bathrooms

No footpath signage

footpath signs ok
no footpath signs
yes
yes
no
no

only 1 on Courageous
yes
yes
no
n/a

Other Roadway
Amenities Conditions?
In const. phase good
none good
none good
yes good
yes good
yes good
none good
Overnight camp good
none needs work
none good
none good
good
none needs work
none needs work
none good
none good
none good
none good
none good
none needs grading
none need to clear sand
none needs work
none needs work
none needs work
none good
yes, portolets good
good
none good
none good
none good
none fair
none fair
none good
none good
none good
none
none good
none needs grading
none good
none entry needs repair
none good
none good
picnic shelter good
none good
none terrible

Parking Area

Striped?
yes
yes

no
yes

only newly const.

yes
no

no
only ADA

no, lot needs it

no
no

no
no
no
no
no
no

on-street
na
yes
no
nfa

Notes

only 1 BA signon Ap'fe\! Park Drive, heed more

bollards that stick out blocking access need removing footpath sign for Ctr Vil lot & H/C 4 free lot

BA sign has B & C need to be separated and relocated
need BA sign on Seawall S side al E. Beach

Rest of AP needs striped
dune walkever and dune pending FEMA reimbursement
dune walkover and dune pending FEMA reimbursement

5 wood mats only one with BA signs
Parking lot needs striped, need bollards W. side
H/C signs to E. need relocated to S. dunes
dunes are building, need footpath signs
On beach parking expanded to 300' 150" in BAP
could not get in
Bollards W. only 18" high, need replace and need 2 E
Dune Walkovers are being replaced by FEMA
Remove Residents Access Only signs at Surf and Vista
Need footpath signs, need walkover
H/C sign on N needs to be moved to access area
H/C signs on W to far north need relocating
dunes have formed on N portion of bollards
no parking sign on lot S. of 17726 needs to be removed
walkovers pending FEMA reimbursement & permitting
walkovers located east of 19055 and 19031 Kahala

2 pathways for BAP, 4 walkovers to be replaced FEMA
2 pathways, need to pull plat to see location
dunes have fermed to N of bellards H/C
DNE and NP signs on east are painted over
MNeed footpath signs, need walkover
need on street parking and footpath signs
Lot on north side of 3005

H/C signs N, E & W sides blocked by dune

Types of Signage
-I:Jée(:l HIC sigﬁs in f;eé park}ﬁg érea

good
need footpath sign
good
need more signage for Seawall
no access signs to beach posted
good
needs footpath signs
DNE, NP & 2 H/C signs gone
need ADA walkover sign & on St. signs
gcod
DNE sign on west gone
no on-street parking on Ventura cr Main
No DNE on E.

good
need footpath and on street parking signs
need footpath and on street parking signs
only one BA sign at entrance of subdvn
DNE, NP, Turtle signs gone
DNE signs gone, NVBP gone
H/C signs to N, need relocating to S.
need on street parking signs
need on street parking signs
good
good
only 1 on-st. parking sign on W. side
no on-street parking or walkover signs
H/C signs lo N, need relocating
need to replace 2 sians on east
nothing other than 3005 signs
nothing other than 3005 signs
no beach signage needed
DNE sign on west gone
DNE sign on west gone

need footpath signs
need DNE and turtle signs on west side
good
on east side DNE and NP signs gone
good
onge BA sign at entry for street parking
good
BA signs good in subdivision
need 1 BA sign at the turn to south
only 1 BA direction sign, need more
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