Beach Access Points Inventory List

each Access Point #	Subdivision	On Beach or Off Beach Parking	Linear feet?	Beach User Fee?	# Parking Spaces available	BAP Required 1=15'	BAP Parking Spaces	Bollards E&W? Any Missing?	Main Road Directional Street Signage	Dune Walkover? Type?	Dune Walkover Signage?	Other Amenities	Roadway Conditions?	Parking Area Striped?	Notes	Types of Signage
1	Apffel Park	On	3,887	Yes and free	7,000	260	No#	East	2 BA signs at park entrance only	no		In const. phase	good		only 1 BA sign on Apfell Park Drive, need more	Need H/C signs in free parking area
1 (A)	Beachtown	On and off	245/4,629t	free	329	309	120on/181off	Both, good	Need BA signs both sides	yes both	no, but needed	none	good	yes	bollards that stick out blocking access need removing	footpath sign for Ctr Vil lot & H/C 4 free
1 (B)	Palisade Palms	Off	1,595	free	162	107	162	None-needed	Need BAP signs on Seawall at E. Beach	yes/ADA	yes	none	good	yes	BA sign has B & C need to be separated and relocated	good
1 (C	Stewart B	On and off	2,640/3,653t	free	400+	243	88on/201off	Both, good	Need BAP signs on E. Beach b4 lots	no		yes	good		need BA sign on Seawall S. side at E. Beach	need footpath sign
2	Stewart Beach	On	2,640	Yes and free	2,000	176	No#	Both, good	Seawall signs ok	no		yes	good	no		good
3	Seawall Urban Park	Off	33,884	free	230	2,259	230	None-needed	Seawall signs ok	yes, ADA 57th	yes	yes	good	yes		need more signage for Seawall
4	End of Seawall	Off	1,025	free	150	69	150	None-needed	3005 signs ok	Y, concrete ADA	no, but needed	none	good	only newly const.	Rest of AP needs striped	no access signs to beach posted
5	Dellanera Park	Off	1,095	yes	65	73	No#	None-needed	3005 signs ok	yes, ADA	yes	Overnight camp	good	yes	dune walkover and dune pending FEMA reimbursemer	nt good
6	Pocket Park #1	On	1,690	yes	200	113	No#	Both	3005 signs ok			none	needs work	no	dune walkover and dune pending FEMA reimbursemer	nt needs footpath signs
7	Sunny Beach	On	1,300	free	138	87	No#	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	good			DNE, NP & 2 H/C signs gone
8	Beachside Village	Off	2,212	free	148	148	148	None-needed	3005 signs ok	yes, ADA	no, but needed	none	good	no	5 wood mats only one with BA signs	need ADA walkover sign & on St. sign
9	Pocket Park #2	Off	939	yes	352	63	352	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no, ADA needed	no footpath signage	yes, bathrooms	good	only ADA	Parking lot needs striped, need bollards W. side	good
10	10 Mile Road	On and off	1,065	free	118on/58off	71	No#	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	needs work	no, lot needs it	H/C signs to E. need relocated to S. dunes	DNE sign on west gone
11	Spanish Grant	Off	1,700	free	118	114	46off	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no, but needed		none	needs work		dunes are building, need footpath signs	no on-street parking on Ventura or Mai
12	Bermuda Beach	On	3,085	free	277	206	66on/211off	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	good		On beach parking expanded to 300' 150' in BAP	No DNE on E.
13	Pocket Park #3	Off	332	Yes	273off	23	273	None-needed	3005 signs ok						could not get in	
14	11 Mile Road	On	300	free	66	20	No#	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	good		Bollards W. only 18" high, need replace and need 2 E	good
15 (A)	Pirates Beach	Off	5.388	free	360	360	No#	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no, but needed		none	good	no	Dune Walkovers are being replaced by FEMA	need footpath and on street parking sig
15 (B)	Palm Beach	Off	1,154	free	77	77	No#	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no		none	good	no	Remove Residents Access Only signs at Surf and Vista	a need footpath and on street parking sign
15 (C	Pirates Beach West	Off	1,289	free	86	86	No#	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no, but needed	No footpath signage	none	good		Need footpath signs, need walkover	only one BA sign at entrance of subdy
16	13 Mile Road	On	640	free	267	43	No#	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	needs grading		H/C sign on N needs to be moved to access area	DNE, NP, Turtle signs gone
17	15 Mile Road	On	150	free	32	10	No#	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	need to clear san	d	H/C signs on W to far north need relocating	DNE signs gone, NVBP gone
18	16 Mile Road	On	760	free	328	51	No#	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	needs work		dunes have formed on N portion of bollards	H/C signs to N, need relocating to S.
19	Karankawa Beach	Off	1,003	free	40	67	27	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no, footpaths 2	footpath signs ok	none	needs work	no	no parking sign on lot S. of 17726 needs to be removed	
20	Indian Beach	Off	4,021	free	200	268	200	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no but needed	no footpath signs	none	needs work	no	walkovers pending FEMA reimbursement & permitting	
21	Kahala Beach Estates	Off	1,850	free	79	124	59	None-needed	3005 signs ok	yes	yes	none	good	no	walkovers located east of 19055 and 19031 Kahala	good
22	Silverleaf Resort	Off	635	free	58	43	43	None-needed	3005 signs ok	yes/ADA	yes	yes, portolets	good	no		good
23	Dunes of West Beach	Off	3,045	free	203	203	203	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no	no		good	no	2 pathways for BAP, 4 walkovers to be replaced FEMA	only 1 on-st. parking sign on W. side
24	Sandhill Shores	Off	3,892	free	259	259	259	None-needed	3005 signs ok		no	none	good	no	2 pathways, need to pull plat to see location	no on-street parking or walkover signs
25	Gateway-Sea Isle	On	330	free	144	22	No#	Both, missing W	I	no		none	good		dunes have formed to N of bollards H/C	H/C signs to N, need relocating
26	San Jacinto-Sea Isle	On	150	free	57	10	No#	Both, good	no signage on south of 3005	no		none	good		DNE and NP signs on east are painted over	need to replace 2 signs on east
27	Sea Isle Parking Lot	Off	900	free	200	60	88	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no		none	fair		Need footpath signs, need walkover	nothing other than 3005 signs
28	Sea Isle/Terramar	Off	3,815	free	630	255	610	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no		none	fair		need on street parking and footpath signs	nothing other than 3005 signs
29	Isla Del Sol	Off	No beach	free	80	0	25	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no		none	good	yes	Lot on north side of 3005	no beach signage needed
30	Gulf Blvd. Isla Del Sol	On	150	free	57	10	No#	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	good	,		DNE sign on west gone
31	Terramar Dr.	On	300	free	124	20	No#	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	good		H/C signs N, E & W sides blocked by dune	DNE sign on west gone
32	Pocket Park # 4	Off	925	free	188	62	No#	None-needed	3005 signs ok	no, footpath		none			3, 2010	need footpath signs
33	2nd St. Bay Harbor	On	2,025	free	186	135	No#	Both, good	3005 signs ok	no		none	good			need DNE and turtle signs on west side
34	Miramar	On and off	1,572	free	348	104	60off	good out of alig	3005 signs ok	no		none	needs grading			good
35	Half Moon/Stavanger	On	3,768	free	2,000+	251	No#	east, no missing		no		none	good			on east side DNE and NP signs gone
36	Salt Cedar	On	1,000	free	600	63	No#	west, no missing	,	no		none	entry needs repai			good
37	Playa San Luis	Off	1,311	free	120	87	88	None-needed	3005 signs ok	yes voc/standard	only 1 on Courageous	none	good	on-street n/a		one BA sign at entry for street parking
38 39	Pointe San Luis 1 Pointe San Luis 2	Off Off	13,000 total	free free	100 100	867	100 100	None-needed None-needed	3005 signs ok 3005 signs need ADA on N & S signs	yes/standard yes/ADA	yes yes	picnic shelter	good	n/a yes		good BA signs good in subdivision
39 40	Pointe San Luis 2 Pointe San Luis 3	Off		free	100		100	None-needed	3005 signs need ADA of N & 3 signs	yes/ADA	no	none	good	no		need 1 BA sign at the turn to south
41	Pointe San Luis 4	On		free	2,506		No #		3005 signs need ADA on N & S signs	n/a	n/a	none	terrible	n/a		only 1 BA direction sign, need more